
Composite ID

Sample Locations1, 2 

Sample ID COMP-1-S_0-5 COMP-1-S_5-10 COMP-1-S_10-20 COMP-2-S_0-5 COMP-2-S_5-10 COMP-2-S_10-20 COMP-3-S_0-5 COMP-3-S_5-10 COMP-3-S_10-20 COMP-4-S_0-5 COMP-4-S_5-10 COMP-4-S_10-20 GEI-1_0-5 GEI-1_5-10 GEI-1_10-20 GEI-2_0-5 GEI-2_5-10 GEI-2_10-20 GEI-3_0-5 GEI-3_5-10 GEI-3_10-20 GEI-4_0-5 GEI-4_5-10 GEI-4_10-20 GEI-5_0-5 GEI-5_5-10
Sample Date 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22

Sample Depth (feet bgs) 0-5 5-10 10-20 0-5 5-10 10-20 0-5 5-10 10-20 0-5 5-10 10-20 0-5 5-10 10-20 0-5 5-10 10-20 0-5 5-10 10-20 0-5 5-10 10-20 0-5 5-10

Field Screening

Sheen N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A SS SS SS NS SS SS NS NS NS NS NS NS SS NS

Headspace Vapor (ppm) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Petroleum Hydrocarbons by NWTPH-G or NWTPH-Dx (mg/kg)

Gasoline-Range 30/1005 NE - - - - - - - - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Diesel-Range 2,000 NE 788 978 ND 398 ND ND ND 2908 ND ND 3008 ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Oil-Range 2,000 NE 740 800 490 230 180 ND 3600 1000 210 2500 780 250 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Asbestos

Asbestos - Fibrous Material NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA 8260D6 (mg/kg)

Benzene 0.03 NE - - - - - - - - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Toluene 7 NE - - - - - - - - - - - - ND 0.0084 ND ND ND ND 0.027 ND ND 0.015 ND ND ND ND

Ethylbenzene 6 NE - - - - - - - - - - - - ND ND ND 0.0041 ND 0.0037 0.031 ND ND 0.0035 ND ND ND ND

Xylenes 9 NE - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.0016 0.0017 0.0026 0.0038 0.0110 0.0250 0.0030 0.0042 ND 0.0040 0.0028 0.0209 0.0057 0.0020

Acetone 72000 NE - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.0509 0.0469 0.679 0.279 0.259 1.3 1.0 0.989 0.149 1.2 0.189 2.29 0.299 0.319

Butanone;2- NE NE - - - - - - - - - - - - ND ND 0.15 0.050 0.050 0.87 0.50 0.23 0.031 0.34 0.035 0.56 0.058 0.079

Carbon disulfide 8000 NE - - - - - - - - - - - - ND ND 0.0091 0.0029 ND 0.033 0.0069 0.013 0.0096 0.0066 0.0045 0.051 0.0018 0.0038

isopropyltoluene;p- NE NE - - - - - - - - - - - - ND ND ND 0.0072 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0023

Isopropylbenzene NE NE - - - - - - - - - - - - ND ND ND ND 0.0022 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Naphthalene 5 NE - - - - - - - - - - - - ND ND ND 0.0091 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

n-butylbenzene NE NE - - - - - - - - - - - - ND ND ND 0.0025 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

propylbenzene;n- NE NE - - - - - - - - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

sec-butylbenzene NE NE - - - - - - - - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Trimethylbenzene;1,2,4- NE NE - - - - - - - - - - - - ND ND ND 0.0070 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

trimethylbenzene;1,3,5- NE NE - - - - - - - - - - - - ND ND ND 0.0026 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Total Metals by EPA Methods 6020B, 7471, 200.8 and 245.1 (mg/kg)

Arsenic 20 7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Barium  16,000 NE 55 53 91 62 82 92 110 61 100 96 61 98 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Cadmium 2 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Chromium 2,0007 48 21 24 42 21 33 46 18 22 40 23 26 61 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Lead 250 24 17 8.2 ND 13 ND ND 28 30 18 24 17 ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Mercury  2 0.07 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Selenium   400 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Silver 400 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA 8270D (SIM) (mg/kg)

Naphthalene NE 0.0097 0.036 ND ND ND ND 0.14 0.14 0.088 ND ND ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2-Methylnaphthalene NE 0.024 0.12 ND ND ND ND 0.16 0.6 0.19 0.077 0.11 ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1-Methylnaphthalene NE 0.016 0.089 ND ND ND ND 0.11 0.29 0.081 0.055 0.076 ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Acenaphthylene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.024 ND ND ND ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Acenaphthene 4,800 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.094 0.39 0.13 ND ND ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Fluorene 3,200 NE 0.0085 0.017 ND ND ND ND 0.092 0.33 0.11 0.049 ND ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Phenanthrene NE NE 0.042 0.039 ND 0.017 ND ND 0.67 0.84 0.32 0.27 0.16 ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Anthracene 2,400 NE ND ND ND 0.012 ND ND 0.12 0.11 0.056 0.06 0.015 ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Fluoranthene 3,200 NE 0.044 0.015 ND 0.027 ND ND 0.80 0.41 0.21 0.30 0.027 ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Pyrene 2,400 NE 0.041 0.020 ND 0.027 ND ND 0.95 0.35 0.17 0.34 0.052 ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Benzo[a]anthracene NE NE 0.016 ND ND 0.0099 ND ND 0.39 0.13 0.067 0.18 0.013 ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Chrysene NE NE 0.019 0.020 ND 0.011 ND ND 0.43 0.12 0.066 0.22 0.019 ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Benzo[b]fluoranthene NE NE 0.021 0.012 ND 0.012 ND ND 0.39 0.092 0.073 0.22 0.015 ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Benzo(k)fluoranthene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.14 0.031 0.019 0.095 ND ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Benzo[a]pyrene 0.1 NE 0.017 0.012 ND ND ND ND 0.40 0.074 0.060 0.25 0.014 ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene NE NE 0.011 ND ND ND ND ND 0.25 0.037 0.034 0.18 0.0092 ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Dibenz[a,h]anthracene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.042 ND ND 0.037 ND ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Benzo[g,h,i]perylene         NE NE 0.010 0.012 ND ND ND ND 0.27 0.037 0.036 0.22 0.012 ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total cPAHs (TEQ)11 0.1 NE 0.023 0.015 ND 0.008 ND ND 0.526 0.105 0.081 0.323 0.019 ND - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Notes:
1Sample locations are shown on Figure 1. Soil cleanup levels and chemical analytical results are reported in milligrams per kilogram. Groundwater cleanup levels and chemical analytical results are reported in micrograms per liter. 
2Chemical analytical testing completed by Onsite Environmental in Redmond, Washington. 
3Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A Soil Cleanup Level for Unrestricted Land Use. MTCA Method B Soil Cleanup Levels are used when no Method A Cleanup Level is available. 
4Natural Background Soil Metals Concentrations for the Puget Sound Region, Ecology Publication 94-115.
5Gasoline cleanup level is 30 mg/kg if benzene is present.
6Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) analyzed by Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Method 8260. Only detected VOCs are presented in the table, for the complete list of VOC's analyzed, see the complete laboratory report.
7Cleanup level is for Chromium III.
8The lube oil range hydrocarbons affected the diesel range hydrocarbons, per the lab report.
9The calibration verification for this analyte exceeded the 20% drift specified in methods 8260 & 8270, and therefore the reported result should be considered an estimate. The overall performance of the calibration verification standard met the acceptance criteria of the method, per the lab report.
bgs = below ground surface
EPA = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
ND = not detected at the laboratory reporting limit
- = Not tested
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
mg/L = milligrams per liter
MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act
ND = not detected
Bold indicates analyte was detected.

Shading indicates analyte was detected at a concentration greater than the MTCA soil cleanup level.
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GEI-5_10-20 GEI-6_0-5 GEI-6_5-10 GEI-6_10-20 GEI-7_0-5 GEI-7_5-10 GEI-7_10-20 GEI-8_0-5 GEI-8_5-10 GEI-8_10-20 GEI-9_0-5 GEI-9_5-10 GEI-9_10-20 GEI-10_0-5 GEI-10_5-10 GEI-10_10-20
02/17/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/18/22 02/18/22

10-20 0-5 5-10 10-20 0-5 5-10 10-20 0-5 5-10 10-20 0-5 5-10 10-20 0-5 5-10 10-20

NS HS NS SS SS SS NS MS SS NS NS NS NS SS NS NS
0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 9.2 0.1

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 38 ND ND ND ND ND ND

- ND ND - ND 130 - ND 81 - ND 1100 - ND ND -
- 5600 86 - 4800 450 - 1900 610 - 1600 2100 - 3000 250 -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND 0.0060 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

0.0028 0.0014 ND ND 0.0073 0.0045 0.0034 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0021 ND ND
0.0099 0.0055 ND ND 0.0260 0.0170 0.0164 0.0012 ND ND 0.0016 0.0012 0.0073 0.0021 ND ND

0.299 0.0549 0.0609 0.939 0.037 0.20 1.8 0.48 0.13 0.16 ND 0.014 0.037 0.10 0.072 0.033

0.083 0.011 0.0081 0.21 ND 0.024 0.43 ND 0.017 0.036 ND ND ND 0.015 ND ND
0.0071 0.022 0.0010 0.0071 0.012 0.0083 0.010 ND 0.0025 0.0017 ND ND ND 0.0078 ND ND

ND ND ND ND ND 0.011 0.0037 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.090 ND
ND 0.0048 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND 0.038 0.022 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0098 ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND 0.0026 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND 0.0024 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND 0.010 0.019 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0033 ND
ND ND ND ND 0.0074 0.0074 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0014 ND

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- 0.16 0.066 ND 0.48 0.11 ND 0.064 0.12 0.049 0.14 ND - 0.28 0.058 -
- 0.18 0.070 0.026 0.52 0.14 0.052 0.082 0.10 0.042 0.18 0.016 - 0.35 0.069 -
- 0.17 0.077 ND 0.54 0.14 0.022 0.081 0.098 0.028 0.23 ND - 0.46 0.068 -
- 0.055 0.020 ND 0.12 0.035 ND 0.018 0.030 ND 0.069 ND - 0.10 0.020 -
- 0.19 0.066 ND 0.49 0.14 ND 0.065 0.072 0.019 0.18 ND - 0.48 0.063 -
- 0.12 0.034 ND 0.26 0.090 ND 0.038 0.031 ND 0.12 ND - 0.32 0.040 -
- ND 0.008 ND 0.055 0.019 ND 0.0096 ND ND ND ND - 0.066 0.0083 -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- 0.244 0.087 0.009 0.641 0.181 0.014 0.087 0.101 0.029 0.24 0.006 - 0.606 0.083 -

-

GEI-10

-

GEI-7

-

GEI-8

-

GEI-9

-

GEI-6
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Sample Location1, 2 
GEI-1 GEI-2 GEI-3 GEI-4 GEI-5 GEI-7 GEI-8

Sample ID MW-1-021722 MW-2-021722 MW-3-021722 MW-4-021722 MW-5-021722 MW-7-021822 MW-8-021822

Sample Date 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/17/22 02/18/22 02/18/22

Petroleum Hydrocarbons by NWTPH-Gx and NWTPH-Dx 

Gasoline-Range (µg/L) 800/10006 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Diesel-Range (mg/L) 500 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Oil-Range (mg/L) 500 NE ND ND ND ND ND 0.37 ND
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA 8260D6 (ug/L)

Acetone 7200 NE ND ND ND 7.9 ND 11 ND

Carbon disulfide 800 NE ND ND ND ND 0.32 0.23 ND

isopropyltoluene;p- NE NE ND ND ND ND ND 0.27 ND

Naphthalene 160 NE ND ND ND ND ND 1.1 2.9

Total Metals by EPA Methods 6020B, 7471, 200.8 and 245.1 (ug/L)

Arsenic 5 7 160 27 29 11 310 37 40

Barium  3,200 NE 1600 440 290 94 1000 100 180

Cadmium 5 1 ND ND ND ND 6.5 ND ND

Chromium 508 48 770 170 120 31 280 28 57

Lead 15 24 95 24 15 5.3 71 5.3 15

Mercury  2 0.07 3.1 0.89 ND ND 3.1 ND ND

Selenium   80 NE 16 ND ND ND 15 ND ND

Silver 80 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Dissolved Metals by EPA Methods 6020B, 7471, 200.8 and 245.1 (ug/L)

Arsenic 5 7 6.4 3.9 ND ND ND 26 22

Barium  3,200 NE ND ND ND ND ND 26 ND

Cadmium 5 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Chromium 508 48 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Lead 15 24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Mercury  2 0.07 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Selenium   80 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Silver 80 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA 8270D (SIM) (ug/L)

Naphthalene 160 NE ND ND ND ND ND 0.26 1.7

2-Methylnaphthalene 32 NE ND ND ND ND ND 0.18 2.8

1-Methylnaphthalene 560 NE ND ND ND ND ND 0.14 1.3

Naphthalenes 160 NE ND ND ND ND ND 0.58 5.8

Acenaphthylene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Acenaphthene 480 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.7

Fluorene 320 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.89

Phenanthrene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND 0.22 1.3

Anthracene 2,400 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.18

Fluoranthene 640 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.41

Pyrene 240 NE ND ND ND ND ND 0.13 0.28

Benzo[a]anthracene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND 0.028 0.073

Chrysene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND 0.034 0.052

Benzo[b]fluoranthene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND 0.027 0.034

Benzo(j,k)fluoranthene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.014

Benzo[a]pyrene 0.1 NE ND ND ND ND ND 0.028 0.023

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND 0.015 ND

Dibenz[a,h]anthracene 4,800 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Benzo[g,h,i]perylene         NE NE ND ND ND ND ND 0.015 ND
Total cPAHs (TEQ)11 0.100 NE ND ND ND ND ND 0.036 0.037

Notes:
1Sample locations are shown on Figure 1. 
2Chemical analytical testing completed by Onsite Environmental in Redmond, Washington. 
3Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A Groundwater Cleanup Level for Unrestricted Land Use. MTCA Method B Groundwater Cleanup Levels are used when no Method A Cleanup Level is available. 
4Natural Background Soil Metals Concentrations for the Puget Sound Region, Ecology Publication 94-115. 
5Gasoline cleanup level is 800 ug/L if benzene is present.
6Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) analyzed by Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Method 8260. Only detected VOCs are presented in the table, for the complete list of VOC's analyzed, see the laborator  
8Cleanup level is for Total Chromium.

bgs = below ground surface
EPA = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
- = Not tested
ug/L = micrograms per liter
MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act
ND = not detected
Bold indicates analyte was detected.

Shading indicates analyte was detected at a concentration greater than the MTCA groundwater cleanup level.

Table 2
 Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analytical Data

Evans Creek Relocation
Redmond, Washington

MTCA Groundwater 
Cleanup
Level3

(µg/L)

Background 
Level4
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